IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS.

 The Company has applied the following exemptions:

Employee benefit plan

The Company has elected to disclose the following amounts prospectively from the date of transition (IFRS ordinarily requires the amounts

for the current and previous four annual periods to be disclosed): (i) the present value of the defined benefit obligation, the fair value of the

plan assets and the surplus or deficit in the plan; and (ii) the experience adjustments arising on the plan liabilities and the plan assets.

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41

2.3. First-time adoption of IFRS - continued

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2012 (date of transition to IFRS)

 Notes Local

 GAAP Re-classifications

IFRS as at

 1 January 2012

  ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Assets

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment   393,738   -   393,738

Intangible assets   8,119   -   8,119

Deferred tax assets   3   -   3

Long term prepayment A 35,559 (35,559)   -

   437,419  (35,559)   401,860

Current assets   -

Inventories   1,132,674   -   1,132,674

Trade and other receivables B   1,033,026  (264,612) 768,414

Loans and advances B -   19,150   19,150

Prepayments B -   269,698 269,698

Cash and Short term deposits C   419,483   11,323   430,806

 2,585,183 35,559   2,620,742

Total assets   3,022,602   -   3,022,602

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital   40,000   -   40,000

Share premium   38,951   -   38,951

Retained earnings   2,204,995 -   2,204,995

Total equity   2,283,946  -  2,283,946

Non-current liabilities

Employee Benefit Liability   29,589   -   29,589

Provision D 60,709 (60,709)   -

  90,298  (60,709)  29,589

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   491,538   -   491,538

Income Tax Payable   156,820   -   156,820

Provisions D   -   60,709   60,709

 648,358 60,709   709,067

Total liabilities

738,656   - 738,656

Total equity and liabilities  3,022,602 -  3,022,602

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42

2.3.
First-time adoption of IFRS -

continued

Reconciliation

of equity as at 1

January 2012

(date of

transition to

IFRS)

Local IFRS as at

 GAAP  1 January 2012

INR'000 INR'000 INR'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 133,802   -   133,802

Intangible assets 2,759   -   2,759

Deferred tax assets 1   -   1

Long term prepaymentA 12,084   (12,084)   -

148,645   (12,084)   136,562

Current assets

Inventories 384,910   -   384,910

Trade and other receivablesB 351,047   (89,922)   261,125

Loans and advancesB -   6,508   6,508

Prepayments B -   91,650   91,650

Cash and Short term depositsC 142,550   3,848   146,398

878,507   12,084   890,591

Total assets 1,027,153   -   1,027,153

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital 13,593   -   13,593

Share premium 13,236   -   13,236

Retained earnings 749,310   -   749,310

Total equity 776,140   -   776,140

-   -   -

Non-current liabilities -   -   -

Employee Benefit Liability 10,055   -   10,055

Provision D 20,630   (20,630)   -

30,685   (20,630)   10,055

Current liabilities -

Trade and other payables 167,036   -   167,036

Income Tax Payable 53,291   -   53,291

Provisions D -   20,630   20,630

220,328   20,630   240,958

Total liabilities 251,013   -   251,013

Total equity and liabilities 1,027,153   -   1,027,153

Notes Re-classifications

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43

2.3. First-time adoption of IFRS - continued

 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2012

  Local

 GAAP Re-classifications

IFRS as at

31 December 2012

 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Assets

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment   673,179  -  673,179

Intangible assets   5,491  -  5,491

Deferred tax assets   68,530  -   68,530

Long prepayment A   310 (310)   -

   747,510  (310) 747,200

Current assets

Inventories   793,664   -   793,664

Trade and other receivables B 833,850 (167,767) 666,083

Loans and advances B -  16,780  16,780

Prepayments B -   149,541   149,541

Cash and Short term deposits C   740,729   1,756   742,485

   2,368,243   310   2,368,553

Total assets   3,115,753   -  3,115,753

Equity and liabilities   -

Equity   -   -

Issued capital   40,000   40,000

Share Premium   38,951   38,951

Retained earnings   2,339,893  2,339,893

Total equity   2,418,844   2,418,844

   -   -

Non-current liabilities   -

Employee benefit liability   40,221   -  40,221

Provisions D 57,105 (57,105)   -

 97,326  (57,105)  40,221

Current liabilities   -

Trade and other payables   437,747   -   437,747

Income Tax Payable   161,836   -   161,836

Provisions D   - 57,105  57,105

  599,583  57,105   656,688

Total liabilities   696,909   -  696,909

Total equity and liabilities   3,115,753   -   3,115,753

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44

2.3.

First-time adoption

of IFRS -

continued

Reconciliation of equity as at

31 December 2012

Local IFRS as at

 GAAP 31-Dec-12

INR'000 INR'000 INR'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 236,627   -   236,627

Intangible assets 1,930   -   1,930

Deferred tax assets 24,089   -   24,089

Long prepayment A 109   (109)   -

 262,754   (109)   262,645

Current assets

Inventories 278,978   -   278,978

Trade and other receivables B 293,103   (58,971)   234,132

Loans and advances B -   5,898   5,898

Prepayments B -   52,565   52,565

Cash and Short term deposits C 260,371 617 260,988

 832,452 109   832,561

Total assets 1,095,207 -   1,095,207

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital 14,060   -   14,060

Share Premium 13,692   -   13,692

Retained earnings 822,487 -   822,487

Total equity 850,239 -   850,239

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefit liability 14,138   -   14,138

Provisions D 20,073 -20,073 -

34,211 -20,073 14,138

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 153,871   -   153,871

Income Tax Payable 56,886   -   56,886

Provisions D -   20,073 20,073

210,757 20,073 230,830

Total liabilities 244,968 -   244,968

Total equity and liabilities 1,095,207 -   1,095,207

Re-

classifications

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45

2.3. First-time adoption of IFRS - continued

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012

Local

 GAAP

Re-

classifications

adoption

IFRS as at

 31 December 2012

Notes ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

   Revenue  3,461,396 - 3,461,396

Cost of sales  (2,173,300) - (2,173,300)

Gross profit  1,288,096 - 1,288,096

Other Income E - 52,467 52,467

Selling and distribution expenses  (331,889) - (331,889)

Administrative expenses E  (542,001) (261,267)   (803,268)

Exceptional item E (208,800) 208,800   -

Operating profit  205,406 - 205,406

Finance income   30,390 - 30,390

Profit before tax  235,796 - 235,796

Income tax expense  (84,898) - (84,898)

Profit for the year  150,898 - 150,898

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial Valuation  - - -

Income tax effect  - - -

 - - -

Total comprehensive income for the year  150,898   - 150,898

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46

2.3.

First-time

adoption of

IFRS -

continued

Reconciliation of total

comprehensive income for

the year ended 31

December 2012

Local IFRS as at

 GAAP  31 December 2012

Notes INR'000 INR'000 INR'000

Revenue 1,216,702  -   1,216,702